
THE OFFICIAL GAZ� TTE 20TH JANUA Y, 1990
L!EGAL SUPPLEME T - B 

GUYANA 

ORDER 

Made Under 

No. 5 of 1990 

THE RICE (REGULATION OF MANUFACTURING 
AND MARKETING) ACT 1985 

IN EXERCISE OF THE POWERS CONFERRED UPON THE .'.\III.\'ISTER 
BY SECTION 54 OF THE RICE {REGULATION OF MANl;r'.\CTUR­
ING AND M RKETI'.'J'G) ACT 1985, I HEREBY ' MAKE THE 
FOLLOWING ORDER:-

1. This Order, which amends the Padi and Rice (Prices1 �
0
���:,c�:· 1 

Order*, may be cited as the Padi and Rice /Prices> (Amendment) ment 
(No. 2) Order 1990 and shall be deemed to have come into opera-
tion on 15th October, 1989. 

2. The Principal Order is hereby amended bv the subs'titu- tn;hndm
P
e;t

tion for the First. Second and Third Schedule of the following �1pa1 "o,L�. 
schedules as the First, Second and Third Schedules. 

* Order No. 58/1985



40 THE OFFICIAL _GAZETT� LE_��l:_ �UP_:'.LEM�:-s�-- 8 20TH JAN., 1990 

FIB.ST SCHEDULE 

Grades of Padi 

1. All varieties

Extra A grade

A grade 

B grade 

C grade 

Inferior quality 

Grades of Rice 

Parboiled Rice 

Extra Super grade 

Super grade 

Extra No. 1 grade 

No. 1 grade 

Other grades 

White Rice 

Extra White A grade 

White A grade 

White B grade 

Whitr. C grade 

Brolwn 

Minimum price for padi purchased. 

Rate of price per bag of 
UO!bs or 63.5 kg net. 

$ C 

310 68 

293 38 

276 05 

238 69 

Pncc as negotiated 
between the p.art:es concerned. 

SECOND
"' 

SCHEDULE 

Minimum price for rice purchased 

RATE OF PRICE 

Per bag J 80 lb Per bag of 110 
or 81.8 kg gross or 50 kg gross 

$ C $ 

1>90 14 548 

823 50 503 

786 88 482 

714: 16 436 

price as negotiated between the 
parties concerned. 

832 88 5()8 

798 24 487 

763 62 466 

68& 90 420 

Price as negotiated between the 
parties concerned. 

lb 

C 

8fJ 

25 

09 

43 

98 

81 

68 

99 



Article 

Parboiled Rice in Bags

Extrn Super grade 
Super gr:,de

Extn No. 1 grade 
No. I grade

White Rice in Bags

E,xlra White A grade
White A grade
White B grade
White C grade 

Parboiled Rice in
Packages 

Indian Maid 
Guyana Parboiled 
Demerara Parboiled
Guyana Super 
Pearl 

White Rice in Paciages

Guyana White 
Demerara White

THIRD SCHEDULE

PART A
llulmmn Wholesale Prices For lllee

In Zottei; 1, 2, 3, 4, 5
and 6 (exclusive or 
Linden and the area
along the Berbice 
River from Rossfield
to Kwakwani) 

180 lb bag llOlb,bag

995.01 608.06
916.56 5{i0.12 
878.13 536.64 
795,21 485.!)6

,: 
\ 

92n.::i9 !'i(J6.13 
887.94 542.63 
849.51 519.15
766.59 468.47

Per 60 lb packet

417.67
417.67 
417.67 
435.81
467.29

ln Linden and
environs 

(80 lb bag 110 lb bag

1058.30 646.74
977.36 597.28
936.44 572 27
848.16 518.32

987.48 603.46 
916.55 57fl.44 

905.63 553.44 
817.35 499.49 

Per 60 lb Paciet

445.85 
445.85 
445.85 
4.6'1.20
497.88

In Zone 7 (North
West District, 
Bartica and
environs) 

180 lb bag 110 lb bag

1130.63 690.Q.t 
104.6.75 639.68
I G��.09 6)3.00
,,()8.68 555.30 

1057.31 646.13
1013.52 61!l.37 
n6,..'76 59?..63 
875.36 534.94

Per 60 lb packet

478.07
478.07
478.07
499.78 
532:84 

ts, 
0 

.., 

:i: 

c...., 

�
In Zone 8 
(Regions 7, ) , �8 and 9) �

0 

>-3 
0:: 
tzj 

0
�
�
..... 

r) 
.... 

�

l :i,.
N 
tzj 
>-3 
>-3 
tzj 

t"1
t."1 
C) 

�

g,
"CJ 

Ii 
,� 

401.42
103.42 I� 430.54 461.54

4.30.54 4.61.54 



Article 

Parboiled Rice in Bags 

Extra Super grade 

Super gr.,de 

Extra No. 1 grade 

No. I grade 

White Rice in Bags 

Extra White A grade 

White A grade 

White B grade 

White C grade 

Parboiled Rice in 
Packages 

Indian Maid 

Gu.vana Parboiled 

Demerara Parboiled 

PARTB 

Maximum Retail Prices For Rice 

In Zones L 2, 3, 4. 5
and 6 (exclusive of 
Linden and areas 
along the Berbice 
River from Ross iehl 
to Kwakwani) at the 
rate of:

Per gal 

50.17 

46.35 

44.41 

-10.22

4.6.83 

-l4.8i)

42.95 

38.70 

Per 2 lb Packet 

15.00 

15.00 

15.00 

In Linden and 
environs at the rate 
of: 

Per gal. 

53.38 

49.44 

47.37 � 

� 
42.91 ,.

49.93 

47.87 

45.80 

41.34 

Per 21b Packet 

I 6.0'2 

16.02 

16.02 

·�
\�

In Zone 7 tN0<lh West

I 
In zone 8 ti) 

District, llartica and (ltegiou 7, iS 0 environs) at the rate and 9) '"IJ 
of: "rj ...... 

0 ,_. 

� 
Per gal. 

57.u6 

52.9'7 

50.75 

45.98 � 

53.48 
'"d 

li 51.27 

I
t,j � 

49.06 1-:l 

·14.28

Per 21b packet 1: 
17.19 

::i: 

c:...., 

17.19 � 
17.19 ....... c:oc:o

0 
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Article 

Guyana Super 

Pearl 

White Rice in Packages 

Guyana White 

Demerara White 

PART B continued 

In Zones 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 
and G (exdusivc of 
Linden and areas 
along the Berbice 
River from ltoofield 
to Kwakwani) at lhe 
rate; 

15.65 

16.74 

14.48 

14.4!1 

In Linilen and 
environs) at the rate 
of: 

rn:11 

17.84 

15.-!S 

15.46 

In Zone 7 (North Woest In Zone 8 
District, Bartica and (Region 7, ., 
cnvito11s at the rate and 9) 
of: 

17.95 

19.10 

16.58 

16.58 

t� 

; I Made this 20th day of November, 1989.
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